

Garavito Hernández, Youseline; Rueda Galvis, Javier Francisco

Article

Innovation and patents as a business success factor

Journal of Economics, Finance and Administrative Science

Provided in Cooperation with:

Universidad ESAN, Lima

Suggested Citation: Garavito Hernández, Youseline; Rueda Galvis, Javier Francisco (2021) : Innovation and patents as a business success factor, Journal of Economics, Finance and Administrative Science, ISSN 2218-0648, Emerald Publishing Limited, Bingley, Vol. 26, Iss. 51, pp. 143-159,
<https://doi.org/10.1108/JEFAS-09-2019-0218>

This Version is available at:

<https://hdl.handle.net/10419/253815>

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>

Innovation and patents as a business success factor

Innovation and
patents

Youseline Garavito Hernández and Javier Francisco Rueda Galvis

*Facultad de Ciencias Administrativas, Economicas y Contables,
Universidad de Investigacion y Desarrollo, Bucaramanga, Colombia*

143

Received 18 September 2019
Revised 17 March 2020
Accepted 3 April 2020

Abstract

Purpose – The purpose of this paper is to expose the impact of innovation and patent registration, as a strategy that contributes to business success in the current competitive and globalized market conditions.

Design/methodology/approach – This paper presents a study on the innovation and contribution of the patent registry in the growth of economic sales of 1,746 companies in the Colombian manufacturing sector, whose applied methodology was a statistical correlation analysis and a binary logistic regression.

Findings – The results reveal a positive relationship among incremental product innovations with the achievement of sales success, although it is evident that patent registration negatively influences business success as a factor in innovation.

Originality/value – This study allows organizations to understand the importance of developing innovation processes and patent registration as a competitive factor that drives sales growth and success.

Keywords Innovation, Business success, Patent registration, Sales growth

Paper type Research paper

1. Introduction

Generally, the concept of business success is associated with the positive analysis of an organization when it demonstrates growth through financial and management indicators, results of efficient management of production processes and the adequate use of resources as market opportunities. From this perspective, Darroch (2005) and Chittithaworn *et al.* (2011) express that the development of new products that meet customer needs and expectations is an essential strategy to achieve corporate success as it guarantees the company's permanence in its commercial environment with the generation of greater benefits associated with sales, profits and profitability.

Although these results are a direct consequence of the management model and human resource competencies, innovation in products, goods or services is a factor that potentiates this good performance in companies, given their conditions, growth needs and market positioning (Loan, 2018). This is why innovation is currently considered as a variable that boosts organizational performance and contributes to success as it positively influences financial results while creating competitive advantages (Damanpour and Gopalakrishnan, 2001; Gálvez and García, 2012).



© Youseline Garavito Hernández and Javier Francisco Rueda Galvis. Published in *Journal of Economics, Finance and Administrative Science*. Published by Emerald Publishing Limited. This article is published under the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY 4.0) licence. Anyone may reproduce, distribute, translate and create derivative works of this article (for both commercial and non-commercial purposes), subject to full attribution to the original publication and authors. The full terms of this licence may be seen at <http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode>

Journal of Economics, Finance and
Administrative Science
Vol. 26 No. 51, 2021
pp. 143-159
Emerald Publishing Limited
ISSN-L 2077-1886
DOI 10.1108/JEFAS-09-2019-0218

In this regard, [Artz et al. \(2010\)](#) state that innovating and registering product patents is a key factor for business success. This is because it shortens the periods of long and medium-term investment recovery while increasing the value of intangible assets such as Goodwill. Therefore, betting on innovation and patents allows for a better market positioning and attracts investors, who are motivated by more stable benefits to their investments given the greater probabilities of obtaining profits with more attractive products that boost sales and brand positioning.

In this sense, the present study analyses business success from the annual sales revenue variable results, considering that it is an explanatory element of this phenomenon based on the postulates of the theory of industrial organization and the theory of Resources and Capabilities ([Mascarenhas et al., 2002](#); [Huerta et al., 2004](#); [Zawislak et al., 2017](#)). Consequently, based on the annual sales revenue database of 1746 Colombian manufacturing companies supplied by the National Administrative Department of Statistics (DANE), a correlational statistical analysis as well as a binary logistic regression analysis was carried out to establish the three possible contributions exerted by the development of product innovation and the registration of patents on business success sales.

It is appropriate to highlight that the relevance of this research is established based on the fact that, in Colombia, there are still very few studies that provide an in-depth analysis on this topic ([Gálvez and García, 2012](#); [Sánchez et al., 2007](#); [Velásquez et al., 2018](#)), although companies are making greater investments in science, technology and innovation (CT+I) as a fundamental part of their competitive strategy. Therefore, to be able to contribute with new arguments of discussion in the academic and business field in the subject of innovation and registration of patents represents a contribution that promotes the successful management of organizations and their sustainability.

2. Theoretical framework and work hypotheses

2.1 Importance of innovation in the business context

Understanding innovation as a key factor that drives both business competitiveness and the sustained economic growth of a nation ([Lederman et al., 2014](#)), helped [King and Anderson \(2002\)](#) determine that its main importance is centralized in being a dynamic strategy that significantly increases the productive conditions of any organization while at the same time increasing the competitive level as well as providing a wealth-generating factor along with new knowledge appropriation. Based on this, [Crespi and Zúñiga \(2012\)](#) and [Schot and Steinmueller \(2018\)](#) point out that by increasing productivity and organizational competitiveness based on innovation, not only economic benefits can be achieved, but also generates an integrating effect that encourages the implementation of technological and procedural changes that allow for more beneficial and effective use of corporate resources and the development of new business capabilities.

Based on the theory of the advantage of resources and capacities ([Penrose, 1958](#)), the concept of innovation has become an essential element that contributes to building the value chain and consequently competitive advantages in the market that represent better performances for organizations, particularly in companies that are located in countries with emerging economies ([Nason and Wiklund, 2018](#); [Ho et al., 2019](#)). Therefore, [Orji and Liu \(2020\)](#) support that those companies that adopt innovation as a driving force that contributes to improving the sustainability of the supply chain, have significantly improved their potential to retain and generate customers in periods of medium and long-term, citing as an example the processes developed by electronic goods companies in China.

For this, innovation currently becomes a variable that provides better economic and social development conditions for a nation given that it causes an integrating effect among

organizations, productive sectors and government, which in turn, generates business competitiveness and wealth creation, a fact that represents a valuable opportunity for developing countries to create differentiation and targeting factors for their products/services within international markets (Geroski *et al.*, 1993). To illustrate the above, the importance of innovation can be shown by what is indicated by the OECD (2010), which stated that in the USA about 85% of companies that belong to sectors where there is a strong focus on innovation and technological development manage to remain in the market after ten years of operation, while in companies that maintain conventional technologies or do not set innovation as a strategic axis of their business, around 80% of them disappear before the first three years of existence.

In other words, innovation is one of the great organizational challenges of the 21st century given the high levels of competitiveness that promote the globalization of markets, a situation that imposes the permanent development of new products or services with quality and satisfaction for customers in mind, while sustained wealth is generated for sales, guaranteeing the welfare of the company and all its stakeholders (Rueda and Rueda, 2017). This is why strategies like the one outlined by Bouncken *et al.* (2018), pointing out that cooperation between competitors is an effective way to generate product innovation, demonstrating that greater benefits are built through a shared irrigation system that minimizes the level of impact, proving that this type of unions is more advantageous to carry out through incremental innovation for the design and pre-launch phase, while radical innovation for the product launch.

In the Latin American environment, Ávila *et al.* (2019) also demonstrate that there is a strong causal relationship between business innovation and the per capita economic growth of each country in the long term (study between 1996 and 2015), a fact that is consistent with the analyses of Maradana *et al.* (2017) carried out in European countries, where it is also evident that innovation promotes the economic growth of the nations under study. For Mendoza (2017), studies that were done in Mexico also show that there is a positive convergence between the innovative activity of companies and the economic diversification of the regions as a result of the diffusion of technology, which promotes the generation of better income for the population and new jobs.

In Colombia, the deficit in terms of technological innovation such as the hiring of human capital with scientific training is still an incomplete task, as evidenced by the studies carried out by Sánchez *et al.* (2007) and Velásquez *et al.* (2018) that show the low investment that is destined to develop innovative processes, a fact that makes it impossible to reduce the technological gap when compared to other countries. Although large Colombian and multinational companies are the organizations that present the greatest advances in the field of innovation, much of their results are not a fruit of their own business activities in research and development (R&D), they are, although, the product of the technological adoption or purchase of patents developed abroad, a phenomenon that is similar in countries of the region, where there is a low budgetary commitment in this aspect, such as the scarce job opportunities for hiring personnel PhD or scientific profile.

Thus, in the case of Colombia, it is evidenced by an investment that is 21 times lower than Amazon Corp and does not exceed 0.67% of the gross domestic product (GDP), of which only 35% are contributions made by the private sector (Bustamante, 2018). It should be considered that the innovative property is associated with the intellectual property variable, which includes elements such as copyright, domain name, trademark registrations, indications of origin, test data and patent registration, the latter being an important factor for the quantitative measurement of the scientific and technological progress of the organization, region or country (Lederman *et al.*, 2014). Although in Colombia the patent

registration has had a positive trend in the past four decades and has increased fivefold between 2005 and 2012 (SciDev, 2017), the levels reached today are not the most adequate in comparison with the indexes of countries as Brazil, Mexico and Argentina, in which the development of new products increases by 30% (Sánchez *et al.*, 2007; Naranjo *et al.*, 2018).

For this reason, Juliao-Rossi *et al.* (2019) through their empirical evidence demonstrate that companies, by carrying out radical or incremental innovation, gain access to better external financial resources and develop better interaction with the market, aspects that explain the persistence in the innovation of its products in new international trade scenarios. Therefore, Damanpour *et al.* (2009) and Fagerberg *et al.* (2010) highlight that promoting innovation allows competitive companies to create more adaptable products with better attributes for international markets, as well as more realistic adaptability within the markets of third world countries who prefer incremental innovations.

Restrepo *et al.* (2019) highlight that in Colombia small and medium enterprises only manage to generate benefits in this sense when they make innovation efforts focused on creating new products for their market, but they are almost nil if it is about innovating through strategic alliances (R&D), highlighting that even companies that make imitations of products obtain benefits similar to those that invest in innovation. Specifically, the Colombian manufacturing industry based on R&D – innovation has been making greater investments in methods as techniques for the selection and linking of more capable human capital, because the positive effect that people generate in the company for the development of new innovative processes such as the significant increase in labour productivity (Ramírez *et al.*, 2019).

2.2 Product innovation and its relationship with sales success

Lamb *et al.* (2013) and Gálvez and García (2012) agree that scientific and technological development based on innovation directly influences the economic growth of the company, this is why it is necessary to structure corporate policies that encourage investment and concrete actions in CT+I, especially when product life cycles are increasingly shorter owing to the competitive growth generated by the globalization of markets. For this specific reason, innovation must be a constant to achieve positive results in terms of success and sustainability over time, given that the timely introduction of a new product into the market restricts the capabilities of the competition and boosts sales revenue, although, over time, other companies can be identified having similar products and so, the profit margin is reduced (Montgomery, 1995; Artz *et al.*, 2010).

In other words, implement innovation processes on an ongoing basis becomes an essential factor to guarantee corporate success reflected in sales revenue in manufacturing companies, demonstrating in this a strong positive influence of innovation in the indicator of economic profitability or on return on assets (ROA) asset profitability – an aspect that has been evidenced by the research done of Roberts (1999), DeCarolis and Deeds (1999); Maldonado *et al.* (2009), Artz *et al.* (2010); and Zawislak *et al.* (2017). Also evidenced by the authors is the fact that, at the same time it creates a possibility of an increase in the share price in the stock market, not only for the value it represents the company in the market but also brand positioning.

Although much of the research focuses on this type of analysis for manufacturing companies, some studies show that in companies dedicated to providing services, the influence of innovation is as positive as significant in the successful performance of sales and profitability, which can be said to be a phenomenon that applies and benefits all types of organizations regardless of the economic sector to which they belong (Salavou, 2002; Hsueh and Tu, 2004; Prajogo, 2006; Hua and Wemmerlov, 2006). It is important to highlight that to

validate these arguments and given that in the literature review done, no studies were found having this type of approach for the Colombian manufacturing business context, the present study analysed the data derived from the Technological Development and Innovation Survey (EDIT) conducted by the DANE. The previous was done to verify whether product innovation favours sales success, so the following research hypothesis was formulated:

H1. Product innovation in Colombian manufacturing companies contributes to sales success.

2.3 Patent registration based on sales success

In addition, studies made by [MacDonald \(2004\)](#), [Cho and Pucik \(2005\)](#); and [Artz *et al.* \(2010\)](#) conclude that there is also a positive relationship between the variable patent registration based on sales success, to the extent that gives the company the rights to commercially exploit an invention for 20 years. Thus, allowing the creation of favourable conditions in the market to recover investments in the short or medium-term and increase revenue from the sale of the product, goods or service. It means that patent registration allows companies to limit the scope of their competitors as they cannot make product design replica, an aspect that gives great economic benefits, especially at the time of introducing the product in the market by maintaining the character of exclusivity and attractiveness to customers ([Bogner and Bansal, 2007](#); [Encaoua *et al.*, 2006](#)).

This is confirmed in the research done by [Lee *et al.* \(2000\)](#), [Ernst \(2001\)](#); and [McMillan *et al.* \(2003\)](#), who point out that patent registration is an effective measure not only to protect the asset, which represents developing an innovation but also significantly boosts sales growth, an aspect that [Mann and Sager \(2007\)](#) complement when concluding that there is a positive correlation in terms of business survival as well as increasing economic performance with higher incomes and profits.

It should be noted that the work of [Artz *et al.* \(2010\)](#) found a negative relationship between innovations and patent registration in terms of sales success, particularly when its effect on asset profitability (ROA) was analyzed as it did not effectively promote an increase in sales. [Griliches *et al.* \(1991\)](#) and [Arora *et al.* \(2008\)](#) suggest that this phenomenon is because of patents particularly being developed to create limited protection for new inventions for strategic purposes and to maintain monopoly as well as a competitive advantage. But, in certain sectors such protection does not necessarily favour sales success owing to the few safeguards that exist against product counterfeiting.

Given this postulate and owing to the lack of complementary studies, it was of great relevance for this research to analyse whether the registration of patents effectively favours sales success in Colombian manufacturing companies, so a second hypothesis was formulated to contrast the effects of this variable, which is stated as follows:

H2. Patent registration by Colombian manufacturing companies contributes to sales success.

In this order of ideas, although it is recognized that the registration of patents can favour the success of sales in companies as an indirect positive effect when introducing products to the market exclusively ([Artz *et al.*, 2010](#); [Zawislak *et al.*, 2017](#)), the analysis indicates that this is valid as long as these patents are recognized and protected not only by law but also by consumers, an aspect that allows an adequate recovery of R&D costs along with exclusive product and brand positioning ([Gallini, 2002](#); [Martinez and Guellec, 2004](#); [Encaoua *et al.*, 2006](#); [Arora *et al.*, 2008](#); [Meng and Chen, 2019](#)). This being true as it is observed in some

chemical, pharmaceutical manufacturing industries, in biotechnology, medical instruments, electrical equipment, computers and specialized machinery, among others, where patents are recognized for strengthening the protection of innovations and improving the impact on increased sales volume and return on investment (ROI).

Therefore, it was also contrasted whether patents could be considered as a mediating factor that positively influences the effect of product innovation on sales success in Colombian manufacturing companies, so an additional hypothesis was formulated as follows:

- H3.* The patent registration influences the effect of innovation on the success in sales of Colombian manufacturing companies.

3. Methodology

3.1 Population and sample

To compare the variables of the present study, the EDIT survey database done by DANE was used as base information, collecting data between the 2013 and 2014 period for product innovation and patent registration analysis, and between 2015 and 2016 for the variable sales success. This time window aims to create a prudent space that would allow the collection of evidence of the possible effects of innovation and patents based on sales success.

These periods were selected because they are the only ones available as of 2018. To calculate the sample, the following two criteria were considered:

- (1) manufacturing companies that were operating and without incident; and
- (2) manufacturing companies with sales reports, patents, innovations and R&D expenses.

Thus, the initial population was made up of a total of 7,567 companies, of which 873 (12 %) achieved sales growth above the sample average of 60,791 million Colombian pesos, which made it necessary to use balanced samples, that is to say, the same number of companies with sales growth equal to or greater than the average and some companies with sales performance below the average, this to be able to contrast the hypotheses raised and give greater robustness to the regression models, avoiding errors related to the atypical sample observations based on the results (Chambers, 1986), thus arriving at a final sample consisting of a total of 1,746 manufacturing companies.

3.2 Measurement of variables

To measure the dependent variable sales success, those companies that had a growth equal to or above the average in the period 2015–2016, were identified as successful (Duarte and García, 2018). In this order of ideas, success in sales was taken as a dichotomous variable with value 1 if it reached a sales performance equal to or greater than the sample average and 0 if the performance was below average (Hernández *et al.*, 2006).

This study measured the innovation of products, goods or services through dichotomous variables, where the value of 1 was assigned to companies that implemented innovations and 0 for those that did not innovate (Simonen and McCann, 2008), discriminating whether the type of innovation was radical (with technological characteristics that differ significantly from previous concepts) or incremental (creates value or improvement to an existing product) as expressed by the Oslo Manual (OECD, 2005). Concerning the variable patent registration, it was defined based on the concept of Grant (2008) and the

Superintendence of Industry and Commerce ([Superintendencia de Industria y Comercio, 2011](#)) by Decision 486 of 2000, expressing that a patent is a privilege granted by a State to an invention as recognition of the investment and effort made by an entity or organization to achieve a technical solution to a problem. The patent registration is a document of territorial coverage, in which the condition or privilege is granted that, in terms of the law, is granted to its holder to exploit the invention commercially and exclusively for a determined period.

Therefore, the variable invention patent registration was measured based on the total number of legal recognitions granted to the companies under study in the 2013–2014 time window, while for the analysis of the mediating effect of patent registration in relation to product innovation and sales success, a term of interaction has been obtained between the patent indicator divided by the business success indicator. It is worth mentioning that two control variables were included that can have some effect on innovation and sales success, which were internal R&D expenses and external R&D expenses ([Galende and Fuente, 2003](#); [Orser *et al.*, 2006](#)), data that were measured in thousands of Colombian pesos in the period between 2013 and 2014 ([Zawislak *et al.*, 2017](#)).

4. Research development

Using the Stata statistical package, it was first obtained the initial analyses of the descriptive statistics and the correlations of each of the variables, which are shown in [Table 1](#). In this statistical analysis it is observed that the variables patent registration and product innovation (radical and incremental) have a weak positive correlation with the variable success in sales, that is, the greater the registration of patents and innovation, there is greater success in sales. Likewise, the internal and external R&D expenditure variables have a weak positive correlation with the success in sales variable, so it is established that the greater the success in sales, the greater internal and external expenditure is carried out in R&D, proportionally. Also, [Table 1](#) shows a positive and strong correlation between the variables, mediating effect and internal R&D expenses, which translates into, the greater the number of patented inventions, the greater the internal R&D expenditure.

Secondly, to contrast the hypotheses, binary logistic regression was used to estimate five models and to establish the success in sales of Colombian manufacturing companies, based on a 95% confidence level that identified that Models 1, 3, 4 and 5 proved to be significant, as shown in [Table 2](#). Regarding *H1*, the results of Models 1 and 3 allowed to confirm a positive and significant effect, specifically when incremental innovation is made, so that results indicate that if Colombian manufacturing companies carry out product innovation, the estimated logit increases on average 0.3541, while that if innovations are incremental, the logit increases on average 0.5623, which suggests a positive and significant relationship between incremental product innovations and sales success.

This result is in accordance with the research of [Yu *et al.* \(2020\)](#), who demonstrated that the development of new products increases sales revenue in high-tech industries such as the USA and China. Likewise, [González-Fernández and González-Velasco \(2018\)](#) carried out a study in the Spanish context that concludes that economic profitability from sales is strongly influenced by innovation and is stronger in large companies, as demonstrated by [Lu and Chen \(2010\)](#), by claiming that companies that make incremental innovations have a greater market share and therefore higher sales income, data that validate the results previously exposed.

On the other hand, *H2* is confirmed negatively and significantly according to Model 4, defining that if the patent registration is developed, the estimated logit decreases on average 0.6798, suggesting a negative relationship of patent registration with sales success. Similarly, *H3*, the results obtained in Model 5 are negative and significant, that is, if

Table 1.
Descriptive statistics
and Pearson
correlation
coefficients

Variable	Average	SD	Frequency	Sales success	Correlations Product innovation	Radical innovation
Sales success			1 = 873/0 = 873	1	1	
Product innovation			1 = 189/0 = 1.557	0.0861		
Radical innovation			1 = 118/0 = 1.628	0.0307	0.7753	1
Incremental innovation			1 = 113/0 = 1.633	0.0987	0.7483	0.3083
Patent	0.145454	2.353446		0.0060	0.1122	0.0395
Internal R&D expenditure	736.093.5	1.50 × 10 ⁷		0.0325	0.1067	0.0327
External R&D expenditure	88,729.68	973,303.7		0.0328	0.1520	0.1622
Mediator effect	0.088200	2,313.23		0.0167	0.0958	0.0211

Source: Own elaboration

(continued)

Variable	Correlations			
	Incremental Innovation	Patent	Internal R&D Expenditure	External R&D Expenditure
Sales success				
Product innovation				
Radical innovation				
Incremental innovation	<i>I</i>			
Patent	0.1349	<i>I</i>		
Internal R&D expenditure	0.1243	0.9707	<i>I</i>	
External R&D expenditure	0.0715	0.2285	0.2457	<i>I</i>
Mediator effect	0.1206	0.9945	0.9823	0.2286

Table 1.

Table 2.
Dependent variable
regressions

Sales success	Model 1.			Model 2.			Model 3.		
	Coef.	Std. err.	z	$P > z $	Coef.	Std. err.	z	$P > z $	Coef.
Product innovation	0.35	0.15	2.21	0.02	—	—	—	—	—
Radical innovation	—	—	—	—	0.04	0.19	0.21	0.83	—
Incremental innovation	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	0.56
Patents	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Mediator effect	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Internal R&D expenditure	6.57×10^{-9}	1.19×10^{-8}	0.55	0.58	1.18×10^{-8}	1.58×10^{-8}	0.75	0.45	5.52×10^{-9}
External R&D expenditure	4.60×10^{-8}	5.86×10^{-8}	0.78	0.43	5.93×10^{-8}	6.03×10^{-8}	0.98	0.32	5.44×10^{-8}
Constant	-0.045	0.05	-0.9	0.37	-0.013	0.49	-0.26	0.79	-0.04
Number of obs		1,746				1,746			1,746
LR chi2(3)		8.39				3.52			11.19
Prob > chi2		0.0385				0.3186			0.0107
Pseudo R2		0.0035				0.0015			0.0046

Source: Own elaboration

(continued)

Sales success	Model 3. Incremental innovation			Model 4. Patents			Model 5. Mediator effect				
	Std. err.	z	P > z	Coef.	Std. err.	z	P > z	Coef.	Std. err.	z	P > z
Product innovation	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Radical innovation	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Incremental innovation	0.20	2.74	0.0	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Patents	—	—	—	-0.67	0.16	-4.2	0.0	—	—	—	—
Mediator effect	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	-0.62	0.21	-2.95	0.00
Internal R&D expenditure	1.10×10^{-8}	0.50	0.61	1.07×10^{-7}	2.53×10^{-8}	4.23	0.0	1.02×10^{-7}	3.34×10^{-8}	3.07	0.00
External R&D expenditure	5.80×10^{-8}	0.94	0.34	5.36×10^{-8}	6.87×10^{-8}	0.78	0.4	4.10×10^{-8}	6.41×10^{-8}	0.64	0.52
Constant	0.049	-0.86	0.38	0.01	0.048	0.24	0.8	0.029	0.048	0.60	0.54
Number of obs		1,746			1,712					17.91	
LR chi2(3)		11.19			37.54					0.0005	
Prob > chi2		0.0107			0.0000					0.0075	
Pseudo R2		0.0046			0.0155						

Table 2.

companies carry out product innovations and these are patented, sales success decreases with an average logit of 0.6271. It is noteworthy that these findings contradict studies that positively associate business success with the development of product innovations and patent registration since they argue that companies by introducing products with exclusive rights in the market can maintain their competitive advantage for a longer time and therefore a significant increase in sales revenue (Boso *et al.*, 2016; Guarascio and Tamagni, 2019).

Finally, concerning the marginal effect after the logit of the product innovation variables, the results show that the probability of sales success is 58%, observing that in the case of companies that made incremental innovations, the success of sales probability is associated with a value of 63%, which means that the latter may be the best strategy for organizations in the manufacturing sector. In this sense, the results turn out to be coherent with those proposed in the study presented by Bhaskaran (2006), concluding that incremental innovations can be relatively easily adopted by companies in the short term, allowing them to compete in better conditions of success within their markets.

5. Conclusions and discussions

Product innovation is considered as a critical factor for the success of companies because it positively influences economic profitability and maintains their competitive edge in the market, an aspect that adds to the patent registration as another element that generates success by allowing an organization to maintain in a better measure their positioning and overcome the breakeven point easier as well as their ROI (Artz *et al.*, 2010; Gálvez and García, 2012). In Colombia, studies on the effect of innovation and patent registration turn out to be limited, which is why this research focused on the analysis of success based on sales in manufacturing companies nationwide. All this with scientific support that serves to establish mechanisms that favour the innovative attitude and boost profitability to survive in the medium and long term, understanding it as a key factor to boost the country's socio-economic growth and competitive edges (Zawislak *et al.*, 2017).

Likewise, although Colombia has improved in the investment in CT+I and that there is a greater interest in this field by manufacturing companies, scientific progress has been slow and few jobs are perceived that allow providing hard evidence of the importance of innovation to achieve corporate success (Sánchez *et al.*, 2007; Velásquez *et al.*, 2018). Therefore, taking into account those researches that highlight the importance of product innovation and patent registration for the growth of sales and the economic profitability of a company in any sector (DeCarolís and Deeds, 1999; Salavou, 2002; Encaoua *et al.*, 2006; Prajogo, 2006; Bogner and Bansal, 2007; Maldonado *et al.*, 2009; Zawislak *et al.*, 2017), it was concluded that the effects of innovating in Colombian manufacturing companies are positive and significant against sales growth, especially when the company implements incremental product innovation.

Within these same results, a negative relationship was observed between patent registration and sales success in Colombian manufacturing companies, which can be explained by the fact that overconfidence arises in relation to competition when registering patents and not developing continuous improvement or innovation processes, which affects the competitive position of the company and the sale of its products, which added to the fact that the patent registers focus more on the creation of substitute products than on complementary ones, significantly affects the sales revenue because the positioning period of substitute products is longest in any type of market. Likewise, it was shown that the effect of product innovation on sales success in Colombian manufacturing companies decreases when these innovations are patented, to the extent that it can be better related to other types

of variables such as the increase in intangible assets, the brand positioning in the market and the sector monopoly, as it provides protection and blocks the entry of similar products in the market (Encaoua *et al.*, 2006; Meng and Chen, 2019).

Therefore, patent registration can be beneficial for companies by granting a competitive edge that allows developing better radical products in the local market and limiting the arrival of substitutes which is more beneficial for industries such as pharmaceuticals, biotechnologies, medical equipment, auto parts among others, for having products with great brand recognition by consumers and strongly protected by the Law (Arora *et al.*, 2008; Meng and Chen, 2019). These results may vary because the registration of patents has an effect on sales in the medium and long term, while in this study the analysis time was only two years, which is why if Colombian manufacturing companies want an increase in sales in the short term, it is recommended to carry out a greater number of incremental innovations that allow positioning in a highly dynamic market in less time, although it does not mean neglecting strategies focused on patent registration to obtain exclusive rights to an innovation.

In this case, it means that the results obtained provide new empirical evidence for the Colombian business context because it highlights the need for manufacturing companies to continuously develop and implement R&D activities, especially in incremental innovations that satisfy the needs not covered in the market and help in sales success (Hsueh and Tu, 2004). Therefore, it is concluded that innovation is a complex corporate skill that is built with research, learning, and continuous improvement, in order to create differential elements that symbolize added values for the client and competitiveness and survival in local and international markets (Porter and Kramer, 2011).

It is appropriate to point out that the level of innovation of a company is largely achieved by the competitive influences of a country and the sector to which it belongs, one more reason to promote strategic alliances, government policies, and a greater vocation of organizations to invest in the development of elements of research, technological development and innovation, as a strategic line of work to promote the creation of new management models, process design, knowledge generation and hiring of qualified human resources (González, 2015). Therefore, in Colombia, it is necessary to review and improve public and private policies to boost this type of process and boost organizational competitiveness with sustained growth in each of the different sectors of the national economy, as observed in GDP investment in countries such as Korea (4.23%), Japan (3.29%), Germany (2.93%), USA (2.79%) or France (2.22%).

Therefore, Colombia needs its business sector and national government to deploy joint strategies to promote the hiring of qualified personnel to carry out research and innovation in every sense, to support change processes that increase the low average of 22% of the investment that it is used for this purpose, a value that is generally only associated with large companies (Lederman *et al.*, 2014; Revista Dinero, 2018). Finally, it is proposed that based on the results presented, new lines of research are developed with studies that analyse the impact that patent registration has on business success in the medium and long term, as well as research focused on analysing innovation and its correlation with human resources, business model and productive sectors, among others.

References

- Arora, A., Ceccagnoli, M. and Cohen, W. (2008), "R&D and the patent premium", *International Journal of Industrial Organization*, Vol. 26 No. 5, pp. 1153-1179.
- Artz, K., Norman, P., Hatfield, D. and Cardinal, L. (2010), "A longitudinal study of the impact of R&D, patents, and product innovation on firm performance", *Journal of Product Innovation Management*, Vol. 27 No. 5, pp. 725-740.

- Ávila, L.A., Lyu, C. and López-Leyva, S. (2019), "Innovation and growth: evidence from Latin American countries", *Journal of Applied Economics*, Vol. 22 No. 1, pp. 287-303, doi: [10.1080/02102412.2019.1610624](https://doi.org/10.1080/02102412.2019.1610624).
- Bhaskaran, S. (2006), "Incremental innovation and business performance: small and medium-size food enterprises in a concentrated industry environment", *Journal of Small Business Management*, Vol. 44 No. 1, pp. 64-80.
- Bogner, W. and Bansal, P. (2007), "Knowledge management as the basis of sustained high performance", *Journal of Management Studies*, Vol. 44 No. 1, pp. 165-188.
- Boso, N., Story, V.M., Cadogan, J.W., Annan, J., Kadić-Maglajlić, S. and Micevski, M. (2016), "Enhancing the sales benefits of radical product innovativeness in internationalizing small and medium-sized enterprises", *Journal of Business Research*, Vol. 69 No. 11, pp. 5040-5045.
- Bouncken, R.B., Fredrich, V., Ritala, P. and Kraus, S. (2018), "Competition in new product development alliances: advantages and tensions for incremental and radical innovation", *British Journal of Management*, Vol. 29 No. 3, pp. 391-410.
- Bustamante, N. (2018), "Colombia, lejos de alcanzar la Meta de inversión en ciencia", *Periódico El Tiempo*, available at: <http://bit.ly/2Ib37D0>
- Chambers, R. (1986), "Outlier robust finite population estimation", *Journal of the American Statistical Association*, Vol. 81 No. 396, pp. 1063-1069.
- Chittithaworn, C., Islam, M., Keawchana, T. and Yusuf, D. (2011), "Factors affecting business success small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in Thailand", *Asian Social Science*, Vol. 7 No. 5, pp. 180-190.
- Cho, H. and Pucik, V. (2005), "Relationship between innovativeness, quality, growth, profitability and market value", *Strategic Management Journal*, Vol. 26 No. 6, pp. 555-575.
- Crespi, G. and Zúñiga, P. (2012), "Innovation and productivity: evidence from six Latin American countries", *World Development Journal*, Vol. 40 No. 2, pp. 273-290.
- Damanpour, F. and Gopalakrishnan, S. (2001), "The dynamics of the adoption of products and process innovations in organizations", *Journal of Management Studies*, Vol. 38 No. 1, pp. 45-65.
- Damanpour, F., Walker, R. and Avellaneda, C. (2009), "Combinative effects of innovation types and organizational performance: a longitudinal study of service organizations", *Journal of Management Studies*, Vol. 46 No. 4, pp. 650-675.
- Darroch, J. (2005), "Knowledge management, innovation and firm performance", *Journal of Knowledge Management*, Vol. 9 No. 3, pp. 101-115.
- DeCarolis, D. and Deeds, D. (1999), "The impact of stocks and flows of organizational knowledge on firm performance: an empirical investigation of the biotechnology industry", *Strategic Management Journal*, Vol. 20 No. 10, pp. 953-968.
- Duarte, P. and Garcia, M. (2018), "El entorno institucional de I+D y su influencia en el empleo y las ventas en la pyme mexicana", *Revista Finanzas y Política Económica*, Vol. 10 No. 1, pp. 111-133.
- Encaoua, D., Guellec, D. and Martínez, C. (2006), "Patent systems for encouraging innovation: lessons from economic analysis", *Research Policy*, Vol. 35 No. 9, pp. 1423-1440.
- Ernst, H. (2001), "Patent applications and subsequent changes of performance: evidence from time-series cross-section analyses on the firm level", *Research Policy*, Vol. 30 No. 1, pp. 143-157.
- Fagerberg, J., Srholec, M. and Verspagen, B. (2010), "The role of innovation in development", *Review of Economics and Institutions*, Vol. 1 No. 2, pp. 1-29.
- Galende, J. and Fuente, J. (2003), "Internal factors determining a firm's innovative behaviour", *Research Policy*, Vol. 32 No. 5, pp. 715-736.
- Gallini, N. (2002), "The economics of patents: lessons from recent US patent reform", *Journal of Economic Perspectives*, Vol. 16 No. 2, pp. 131-154.
- Gálvez, E. and García, D. (2012), "Impacto de la innovación sobre el rendimiento de la Mipyme: un estudio empírico en Colombia", *Revista Estudios Gerenciales*, Vol. 28 No. 122, pp. 11-28.

- Geroski, P., Machin, S. and Van Reenan, J. (1993), "The profitability of innovating firms", *The Rand Journal of Economics*, Vol. 24 No. 2, pp. 198-211.
- González, J. (2015), "Innovación y tecnología, factores claves de competitividad empresarial, una mirada desde lo local", *Revista Lebre*, Vol. 7 No. 1, pp. 103-124.
- González-Fernández, M. and González-Velasco, C. (2018), "Innovation and corporate performance in the Spanish regions", *Journal of Policy Modeling*, Vol. 40 No. 5, pp. 998-1021.
- Grant, R. (2008), *Contemporary Strategy Analysis*, Blackwell, Oxford, London.
- Griliches, Z., Hall, B. and Pakes, A. (1991), "R&D, patents, and market value revisited: is there a second factor?", *Economics of Innovation and New Technology*, Vol. 1 No. 3, pp. 183-201.
- Guarascio, D. and Tamagni, F. (2019), "Persistence of innovation and patterns of firm growth", *Research Policy*, Vol. 48 No. 6, pp. 1493-1512.
- Hernández, R., Fernández, C. and Baptista, P. (2006), *Metodología de la Investigación*, McGraw-Hill, México DF.
- Ho, K.L., Nguyen, C.N., Adhikari, R., Miles, M.P. and Bonney, L. (2019), "Leveraging innovation knowledge management to create positional advantage in agricultural value chains", *Journal of Innovation and Knowledge*, Vol. 4 No. 2, pp. 115-123.
- Hsueh, L. and Tu, Y. (2004), "Innovation and the operational performance of newly established small and medium enterprises in Taiwan", *Small Business Economics*, Vol. 23 No. 2, pp. 99-113.
- Hua, S. and Wemmerlov, U. (2006), "Product change intensity, product advantage, and market performance: an empirical investigation of the PC industry", *Journal of Product Innovation Management*, Vol. 23 No. 4, pp. 316-329.
- Huerta, P., Navas, J. and Almodóvar, P. (2004), "La diversificación desde la teoría de recursos y capacidades", *Cuadernos Estudios Empresariales*, Vol. 14 No. 1, pp. 87-104.
- Juliao-Rossi, J., Schmutzler, J. and Forero-Pineda, C. (2019), "To persist or not? Determinants of product innovation persistence of Colombian manufacturing firms", *Management Research*, doi: [10.1108/MRJAM-11-2018-0887](https://doi.org/10.1108/MRJAM-11-2018-0887).
- King, N. and Anderson, N. (2002), *Cómo Administrar la Innovación y el Cambio. Guía Crítica Para Organizaciones*, Cengage Learning, Madrid, España.
- Lamb, C., Hair, J. and McDaniel, C. (2013), *Marketing*, Cengage Learning, México DF.
- Lederman, D., Messina, J., Pienknagura, S. and Rigolini, J. (2014), *El Emprendimiento en América Latina: muchas Empresas y Poca Innovación*, Banco Mundial, Washington, DC.
- Lee, H., Smith, K., Grimm, C. and Schomburg, A. (2000), "Timing, order and durability of new product advantages with imitation", *Strategic Management Journal*, Vol. 21 No. 1, pp. 23-30.
- Loan, N. (2018), "The effect of internal and external factors on the business success of agri-based exporting small and medium scale enterprises in Thanh Hoa province, Vietnam", *Journal of Finance and Economics*, Vol. 6 No. 3, pp. 87-95.
- Lu, T.T. and Chen, J.C. (2010), "Incremental or radical? A study of organizational innovation: an artificial world approach", *Expert Systems with Applications*, Vol. 37 No. 12, pp. 8193-8200.
- McMillan, C., Mauri, A. and Hamilton, R. (2003), "The impact of publishing and patenting activities on new product development and firm performance: the case of the US pharmaceutical", *International Journal of Innovation Management*, Vol. 07 No. 2, pp. 213-221.
- MacDonald, S. (2004), "When means become ends: considering the impact of patent strategy on innovation", *Information Economics and Policy*, Vol. 16 No. 1, pp. 135-158.
- Maldonado, G., Madrid, A., Martínez, M. and Aguilera, L. (2009), "Los efectos de la innovación en el rendimiento de las MIPYMES de aguascalientes: una evidencia empírica", *Revista de Economía*, Vol. 27 No. 73, pp. 49-69.
- Mann, R. and Sager, T. (2007), "Patents, venture capital and software start-ups", *Research Policy*, Vol. 36 No. 2, pp. 193-208.

- Maradana, R., Pradhan, R., Dash, S., Gaurav, K., Jayakumar, M. and Chatterjee, D. (2017), "Does innovation promote economic growth? Evidence from European countries", *Journal of Innovation and Entrepreneurship*, Vol. 6 No. 1, pp. 1-16.
- Martínez, C. and Guellec, D. (2004), "Overview of recent changes and comparison of patent regimes in the United States, Japan and Europe", *Patents, Innovation and Economic Performance*, Chapter 7, OCDE, Paris, pp. 127-162.
- Mascarenhas, B., Kumaraswamy, A., Day, D. and Baveja, A. (2002), "Five strategies for rapid firm growth and how to implement", *Managerial and Decision Economics*, Vol. 23 Nos 4/5, pp. 317-330.
- Mendoza, J.E. (2017), "Innovación tecnológica y crecimiento regional en México, 1995-2000", *The Mexican Journal of Economics and Finance*, Vol. 1 No. 3, pp. 187-201.
- Meng, S. and Chen, G.S. (2019), "A new patent system to usher in a new economy", *Economics of Innovation and New Technology*, Vol. 28 No. 8, doi: [10.1080/10438599.2018.1557428](https://doi.org/10.1080/10438599.2018.1557428).
- Montgomery, C. (1995), *Of Diamonds and Rust: A New Look at Resources in Resource-Based and Evolutionary Theories of the Firm: Towards a Synthesis*, Springer, Boston, MA.
- Naranjo, J., Calderón, G., Jiménez, D. and Sanz, R. (2018), *Entrepreneurship and Innovation: Evidence in Colombian SMEs*, Chapter 14. IGI Global, Bogotá, Colombia.
- Nason, R.S. and Wiklund, J. (2018), "An assessment of resource-based theorizing on firm growth and suggestions for the future", *Journal of Management*, Vol. 44 No. 1, pp. 32-60, doi: [10.1177/0149206315610635](https://doi.org/10.1177/0149206315610635).
- OECD (2005), *Oslo Manual: Guidelines for Collecting and Interpreting Innovation Data*, Paris, France, OECD Publishing, OECD – European Communities.
- OECD (2010), "The OECD innovation strategy: getting a head start on tomorrow", available at: www.oecd.org/dataoecd/2/43/45302715.pdf
- Orji, I.J. and Liu, S. (2020), "A dynamic perspective on the key drivers of innovation-led lean approaches to achieve sustainability in manufacturing supply chain", *International Journal of Production Economics*, Vol. 219, doi: [10.1016/j.ijpe.2018.12.002](https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ijpe.2018.12.002).
- Orser, B., Riding, A. and Manley, K. (2006), "Women entrepreneurs and financial capital", *Entrepreneurship Theory and Practice*, Vol. 30 No. 5, pp. 643-665.
- Penrose, E. (1958), *The Theory of Growth of the Firm*, Oxford University Press, Oxford.
- Porter, M. and Kramer, M. (2011), *Creating Shared Value*, Harvard Business School Publishing, Boston.
- Prajogo, D. (2006), "The relationship between innovation and business performance – a comparative study between manufacturing and service firms", *Knowledge and Process Management*, Vol. 13 No. 3, pp. 218-225.
- Ramírez, S., Gallego, J. and Tamayo, M. (2019), "Human capital, innovation and productivity in Colombian enterprises: a structural approach using instrumental variables", *Economics of Innovation and New Technology*, Vol. 29 No. 6, doi: [10.1080/10438599.2019.1664700](https://doi.org/10.1080/10438599.2019.1664700).
- Restrepo, J.A., Loaiza, O.L. and Vanegas, J.G. (2019), "Determinants of innovation: a multivariate analysis in Colombian micro, small and medium-sized enterprises", *Journal of Economics, Finance and Administrative Science*, Vol. 24 No. 47, pp. 97-112.
- Revista Dinero (2018), "Los países que más invierten en investigación e innovación. Primer ranking de innovación empresarial", Estudio Revista Dinero and ANDI, available at: <http://bit.ly/2uJrnEf>
- Roberts, P. (1999), "Product innovation, product-market competition and persistent profitability US pharmaceutical industry", *Strategic Management Journal*, Vol. 20 No. 7, pp. 655-670.
- Rueda, J.F. and Rueda, M.A. (2017), "Modelo econométrico de gestión exitosa para la empresa familiar Colombiana", *Revista Finanzas y Política Económica*, Vol. 9 No. 2, pp. 319-344.
- Salavou, H. (2002), "Profitability in market-oriented SMEs: does product innovation matter?", *European Journal of Innovation Management*, Vol. 5 No. 3, pp. 164-171.

-
- Sánchez, J., Medina, J. and León, A. (2007), "Publicación internacional de patentes por organizaciones inventores de origen colombiano", *Cuadernos de Economía*, Vol. 26 No. 47, pp. 247-270.
- Schot, J. and Steinmueller, W.E. (2018), "Three frames for innovation policy: R&D, systems of innovation and transformative change", *Research Policy*, Vol. 47 No. 9, pp. 1554-1567, doi: [10.1016/j.respol.2018.08.011](https://doi.org/10.1016/j.respol.2018.08.011).
- SciDev (2017), "Más patentes pero concentradas en pocos países", SciDev.net, available at: <http://bit.ly/2GcCz2V>
- Simonen, J. and McCann, P. (2008), "Firm innovation: the influence of R&D cooperation and the geography of human capital inputs", *Journal of Urban Economics*, Vol. 64 No. 1, pp. 146-154.
- Superintendencia de Industria y Comercio (2011), "Decisión 486 de 2000 procedimiento para proteger el derecho en patentes de invención en Colombia", Comisión de la Comunidad Andina de Naciones, available at: www.sic.gov.co/patentes
- Velásquez, E., Ortiz, D. and González, E. (2018), "La innovación en la industria manufacturera de Colombia", *Dimensión Empresarial*, Vol. 16 No. 1, pp. 15-28.
- Yu, L., Duan, Y. and Fan, T. (2020), "Innovation performance of new products in China's high-technology industry", *International Journal of Production Economics*, Vol. 219 No. 2, pp. 204-215.
- Zawislak, P., Tello-Gamarra, J., Fracasso, E. and Castellanos, O. (2017), "Innovation beyond technology: perspectives from Latin America", *Academia Revista Latinoamericana de Administración*, Vol. 30 No. 4, pp. 434-443.

Corresponding author

Javier Francisco Rueda Galvis can be contacted at: jrueda31@udi.edu.co

For instructions on how to order reprints of this article, please visit our website:

www.emeraldgrouppublishing.com/licensing/reprints.htm

Or contact us for further details: permissions@emeraldinsight.com